

To Be Argued By:
Dean J. Sauer
(of the bar of the State of Missouri)
by permission of the Court
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

New York County Clerk's Index No. 452564/2022

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT



PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, BY LETITIA JAMES,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

against

DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD TRUMP, JR., ERIC TRUMP, ALLEN WEISSELBERG,
JEFFREY MCCONNEY, THE DONALD J. TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST, THE TRUMP
ORGANIZATION, INC., TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC, DJT HOLDINGS LLC, DJT
HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER, TRUMP ENDEAVOR 12 LLC, 401 NORTH
WABASH VENTURE LLC, TRUMP OLD POST OFFICE LLC, 40 WALL STREET LLC,
SEVEN SPRINGS LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

ROBERT & ROBERT, PLLC, CLIFFORD S. ROBERT, MICHAEL FARINA,
CONTINENTAL PLLC, CHRISTOPHER M. KISE, ARMEN MORIAN, MORIAN
LAW PLLC, HABBA MADAIO & ASSOCIATES, LLP, and MICHAEL MADAIO,

Non-Party Appellants.

JOINT BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

(Counsel on the Reverse)

Printed on Recycled Paper

Case Nos.
2023-04925
2024-01134
2024-01135

Dean J. Sauer
(admitted pro hac vice)
JAMES OTIS LAW GROUP, LLC
13321 North Outer Forty Road
Suite 300
St. Louis, Missouri 63017
314-562-0031
john.sauer@james-otis.com

and

Clifford S. Robert
Michael Farina
ROBERT & ROBERT, PLLC
526 RXR Plaza
Uniondale, New York 11556
516-832-7000
crobert@robertlaw.com
mfarina@robertlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
President Donald J. Trump,
Donald Trump, Jr., Eric Trump,
The Donald J. Trump Revocable Trust,
The Trump Organization, Inc.,
Trump Organization LLC,
DJT Holdings LLC, DJT Holdings
Managing Member, Trump Endeavor
12 LLC, 401 North Wabash
Venture LLC, Trump Old Post
Office LLC, 40 Wall Street LLC
and Seven Springs LLC

Armen Morian
MORIAN LAW PLLC
One Grand Central Place
60 East 42nd Street, Suite 4600
New York, New York 10165
212-787-3300
armenmorian@morianlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Allen Weisselberg

Christopher M. Kise
(admitted pro hac vice)
CONTINENTAL PLLC
101 North Monroe Street
Suite 750
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
850-270-2211
ckise@continentalpllc.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
President Donald J. Trump,
Donald Trump, Jr., Eric Trump,
The Donald J. Trump Revocable Trust,
The Trump Organization, Inc.,
Trump Organization LLC,
DJT Holdings LLC, DJT Holdings
Managing Member, Trump Endeavor
12 LLC, 401 North Wabash
Venture LLC, Trump Old Post
Office LLC, 40 Wall Street LLC
and Seven Springs LLC

Alina Habba

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
A. The Complaint.....	10
B. The Ruling on the Statute of Limitations and Appeal.....	11
C. Dueling Motions for Summary Judgment.....	12
D. The Bench Trial.....	14
E. Supreme Court’s Final Decision and Judgment.....	14
LEGAL STANDARD	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. Supreme Court Violated This Court’s Mandate and the Law of the Case Doctrine by Granting Judgment on Time-Barred Claims.....	16
A. Supreme Court Was Bound to Follow This Court’s Mandate.....	16
B. In Trump I, This Court Mandated that the Continuing Wrong Doctrine Does Not Delay or Extend the Limitations Period.....	17
C. Supreme Court Disobeyed This Court’s Mandate and Held That the Continuing Wrong Doctrine Extends the Limitations Period.....	18
D. Supreme Court Compounded Its Error by Applying the Tolling Agreement to the Trust and the Individual Appellants.....	20

E. Proper Application of the Statute of Limitations Forecloses Most Claims.	22
II. Executive Law § 63(12) Does Not Extend to the Facts of This Case.	23
A. The Case Presents an Unauthorized and Unprecedented Application of Executive Law § 63(12).	24
B. Evidence Demonstrates That the Statements Had No Capacity or Tendency to Deceive and Did Not Affect the Terms of Any Deal.	26
1. The Statements Contained Clear, Specific Disclaimers.	26
2. The Statements Had No Impact on the Deutsche Bank Loans.	27
a. President Trump’s Net Worth Far Exceeded Deutsche Bank’s Threshold for a Loan on Those Terms.	27
b. Deutsche Bank Evaluated Numerous Factors.	29
c. Deutsche Bank Weighed Other Factors Far More Heavily Than the Financial Strength of the Guarantor.	30
i. President Trump’s “vision” and “expertise.”	30
ii. Deutsche Bank’s “broader relationship” with President Trump.	31
iii. President Trump’s track record of success.	33
d. Deutsche Bank Conducted Its Own Due Diligence on President Trump’s Net Worth.	34
i. Disparities in valuation are expected.	35
ii. Deutsche Bank scrutinized other, more important assets far more rigorously.	35

3.	The Statements Had No Impact on the Ladder Capital Loan.....	39
4.	The Statements Had No Impact on the Ferry Point License.....	40
5.	The Statements Had No Impact on Any Insurance Contract.	43
a.	Zurich.....	43
b.	HCC Global.....	45
C.	Because the Alleged Conduct Had No “Capacity or Tendency to Deceive,” Executive Law § 63(12) Does Not Apply to This Case.	46
1.	The Plain Language of § 63(12) Does Not Apply to These Facts.	46
2.	The Statutory Context Confirms that § 63(12) Does Not Apply.....	49
3.	The Statute’s “Evident Purpose” Supports This Conclusion.....	51
4.	“Public Policy Concerns” Support the Same Conclusion.....	52
D.	Interpreting the Statute to Apply to This Conduct Would Raise Grave Constitutional Doubts.....	52
1.	The Excessive Fines and Due Process Clauses.....	53
2.	The First Amendment and Article I, § 8 of the New York Constitution.	53
3.	Separation of Powers Under the New York State Constitution.	54
III.	The Disgorgement Award Is Unsupported by a Showing of Causation.....	56

A.	Disgorgement Requires a Showing of Causation.....	57
B.	The Alleged Misconduct Did Not Cause Any Ill-Gotten Gains.....	57
1.	The Statements Did Not Influence Any Business Decision.....	58
2.	Supreme Court Overcounted Damages.....	59
C.	Appellants’ Disclaimers Defeat Causation as a Matter of Law.....	61
1.	The Disclaimers Are Sufficiently Specific.....	63
2.	The Disclaimers Do Not Address Matters Peculiarly Within Appellants’ Knowledge.	65
3.	The Disclaimers Reflect the Understanding of the Relevant Marketplace.....	66
D.	The Disgorgement of Weisselberg’s Severance Must Be Reversed.	68
IV.	The Disgorgement Awards Violate the Excessive Fines and Due Process Clauses of the New York and U.S. Constitutions.	69
A.	The Disgorgement Awards Violate the Excessive Fines Clauses.....	69
1.	The Disgorgement Award Is a “Fine.”	70
2.	The Award is “Grossly Disproportional” to the Alleged Offense.....	72
a.	The Seriousness of the Alleged Conduct.....	72
b.	The Severity of the Harm.	73
c.	The Purpose of the Statute.....	73
d.	The Maximum Fine for Purported Misconduct.....	74

B.	The Disgorgement Award Violates the Due Process Clauses.	75
1.	The Challenged Conduct is Not Reprehensible.	75
2.	The Ratio of the Award to Actual Harm is Astronomical.	77
3.	Statutory Penalties Comprise a Tiny Fraction of the Award.	77
V.	Judgment on the Second Through Seventh Causes of Action Is Not Supported by Record Evidence.	78
A.	The Second Cause of Action Fails.	78
B.	The Fourth Cause of Action Fails.	80
C.	The Sixth Cause of Action Fails.	81
D.	The Conspiracy Claims in the Third, Fifth, and Seventh Causes of Action Fail.	83
E.	There Is No Basis for Joint and Several Liability.	84
VI.	The Award of Injunctive Relief Must Be Reversed.	85
VII.	The Judgment Must Be Reversed Due to Supreme Court’s Plainly Erroneous Property Valuations.	88
	CONCLUSION.	95
	PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT.	97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<u>Matter of 91st St. Crane Collapse Litig.</u> , 154 A.D.3d 139 (1st Dep’t 2017)	59, 75
<u>Abacus Fed. Sav. Bank v. Lim</u> , 75 A.D.3d 472 (1st Dep’t 2010)	83
<u>Abrahami v. UPC Constr. Co.</u> , 224 A.D.2d 231 (1st Dep’t 1996)	79
<u>People v. Albany & Susquehanna R.R. Co.</u> , 57 N.Y. 161 (1874)	49, 50, 55
<u>United States v. Alvarez</u> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	53
<u>Animalfeeds Intl. v. Banco Espirito Santo e Comercial de Lisboa</u> , 101 Misc. 2d 379 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1979)	87
<u>People v. Apple Health & Sports Clubs</u> , 206 A.D.2d 266 (1st Dep’t 1994)	25, 51
<u>Applehole v. Wyeth Ayerst Labs.</u> , 213 A.D.3d 611 (1st Dep’t 2023)	17
<u>Austin v. United States</u> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	69, 70, 71
<u>United States v. Bajakajian</u> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Barnes v. Gould</u> , 83 A.D.2d 900 (2d Dep’t 1981).....	64
<u>Basis Yield Alpha Fund (Master) v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</u> , 115 A.D.3d 128 (1st Dep’t 2014)	61, 62, 63, 66
<u>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</u> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	75, 76, 77, 78

<u>Boesky v. Levine,</u> 193 A.D.3d 403 (1st Dep’t 2021)	20
<u>People v. Booth,</u> 32 N.Y. 397 (1865)	51
<u>People v. Brooklyn Flatbush & Coney Is. Ry. Co.,</u> 89 N.Y. 75 (1882)	50
<u>People v. Burwell,</u> 183 A.D.3d 173 (3d Dep’t 2020).....	53
<u>Carmona v. Mathisson,</u> 92 A.D.3d 492 (1st Dep’t 2012)	16
<u>Cestone v. Johnson,</u> 179 A.D.3d 557 (1st Dep’t 2020)	47
<u>Channel Master Corp. v. Aluminum Ltd. Sales,</u> 4 N.Y.2d 403 (1958)	79
<u>Citibank v. Plapinger,</u> 66 N.Y.2d 90 (1985)	64
<u>Cohen v. Calloway,</u> 246 A.D.2d 473 (1st Dep’t 1998)	81
<u>State of New York v. Cortelle Corp.,</u> 38 N.Y.2d 83 (1975)	25
<u>County of Nassau v. Canavan,</u> 1 N.Y.3d 134 (2003)	69, 70, 72, 73
<u>People v. Coventry First LLC,</u> 13 N.Y.3d 108 (2009)	25
<u>Cruz v. American Export Lines,</u> 67 N.Y.2d 1 (1986)	89, 92
<u>CWCapital Cobalt VR Ltd. v. CWCapital Invs. LLC,</u> 195 A.D.3d 12 (1st Dep’t 2021)	17, 19

<u>Danann Realty Corp. v. Harris,</u> 5 N.Y.2d 317 (1959)	62, 66
<u>People v. Diaz,</u> 20 N.Y.3d 569 (2013)	92
<u>People v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,</u> 2021 WL 39592 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jan. 5, 2021)	48, 49
<u>People v. Ernst & Young LLP,</u> 114 A.D.3d 569 (1st Dep’t 2014)	70
<u>People v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,</u> 65 Misc 3d 1233(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 10, 2019)	49
<u>FIH, LLC v. Found. Cap. Partners LLC,</u> 920 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2019)	65
<u>S.E.C. v. First City Fin. Corp., Ltd.,</u> 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	57
<u>S.E.C. v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.,</u> 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)	57, 69
<u>S.E.C. v. Fischbach Corp.,</u> 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997)	71
<u>People v. Flanagan,</u> 28 N.Y.3d 644 (2017)	83
<u>Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,</u> 94 N.Y.2d 330 (1999)	78
<u>People v. General Elec. Co.,</u> 302 A.D.2d 314 (1st Dep’t 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Georgia Malone & Co., Inc. v. Rieder,</u> 86 A.D.3d 406 (1st Dep’t 2011)	21
<u>Gerschel v. Christensen,</u> 128 A.D.3d 455 (1st Dep’t 2015)	21

<u>Glick & Dolleck, Inc. v. Tri-Pac Export Corp.</u> , 22 N.Y.2d 439 (1968)	15, 89, 92
<u>Global Mins. & Metals Corp. v. Holme</u> , 35 A.D.3d 93 (1st Dep’t 2006)	62, 66
<u>S.E.C. v. Govil</u> , 86 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2023)	59, 60
<u>People v. Grasso</u> , 54 A.D.3d 180 (1st Dep’t 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	54
<u>People v. Greenberg</u> , 21 N.Y.3d 439 (2013)	25
<u>People v. Greenberg</u> , 27 N.Y.3d 490 (2016)	85
<u>People v. Greenberg</u> , 95 A.D.3d 474 (1st Dep’t 2012)	81
<u>Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg</u> , 43 N.Y.2d 268 (1977)	46, 51
<u>People v. H & R Block, Inc.</u> , 58 A.D.3d 415 (1st Dep’t 2009)	50
<u>Henry v. Bank of Am.</u> , 147 A.D.3d 599 (1st Dep’t 2017)	17, 19
<u>HSH Nordbank AG v. UBS AG</u> , 95 A.D.3d 185 (1st Dep’t 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<u>People v. Ingersoll</u> , 58 N.Y. 1 (1874)	50, 51
<u>J.P. Morgan Sec. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</u> , 91 A.D.3d 226 (1st Dep’t 2011)	57

<u>Jim Beam Brands Co. v. Tequila Cuervo La Rojena S.A. de C.V.</u> , 2011 WL 12711463 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. July 12, 2011)	57
<u>Jossel v. Filicori</u> , 235 A.D.2d 205 (1st Dep’t 1997)	16
<u>Kenney v. City of New York</u> , 74 A.D.3d 630 (1st Dep’t 2010)	17
<u>Kokesh v. S.E.C.</u> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017).....	71
<u>Kolender v. Lawson</u> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	54
<u>Matter of Korn v. Korn</u> , 206 A.D.3d 529 (1st Dep’t 2022)	21
<u>Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney</u> , 88 N.Y.2d 413 (1996).....	79
<u>Leonia Bank v. Kouri</u> , 3 A.D.3d 213 (1st Dep’t 2004)	22
<u>People v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 52 A.D.3d 378 (1st Dep’t 2008)	50
<u>Liu v. S.E.C.</u> , 591 U.S. 71 (2020).....	69, 84
<u>People v. Lowe</u> , 117 N.Y. 175(1889)	23, 50, 55
<u>People v. MacDonald</u> , 69 Misc. 2d 456 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1972)	25
<u>Maskantz v. Hayes</u> , 39 A.D.3d 211 (1st Dep’t 2007)	76
<u>People v. Mitchell</u> , 38 N.Y.3d 408 (2022)	53

<u>MPEG LA, LLC v. Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd.</u> , 166 A.D.3d 13 (1st Dep’t 2018)	15
<u>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo</u> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024).....	54
<u>Matter of New York Title & Mtge. Co.</u> , 277 N.Y. 66 (1938)	94
<u>People v. O’Brien</u> , 111 N.Y. 1 (1888)	49, 50, 55
<u>Matter of Part 60 RMBS Put-Back Litig.</u> , 195 A.D.3d 40 (1st Dep’t 2021)	17
<u>S.E.C. v. Patel</u> , 61 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1995)	57
<u>Matter of People of State of N.Y. v. Ashil Hyde Park</u> , 298 A.D.2d 393 (2d Dep’t 2002).....	86
<u>Matter of People v. Applied Card Sys., Inc.</u> , 27 A.D.3d 104 (3d Dep’t 2005)	25, 50
<u>Matter of People v. Northern Leasing Sys., Inc.</u> , 193 A.D.3d 67 (1st Dep’t 2021)	51, 52
<u>Matter of People v. Orbital Publ. Group, Inc.</u> , 169 A.D.3d 564 (1st Dep’t 2019)	50
<u>Permasteelisa, S.p.A. v. Lincolnshire Mgt., Inc.</u> , 16 A.D.3d 352 (1st Dep’t 2005)	63
<u>Pickard v. Pickard</u> , 33 A.D.3d 202 (1st Dep’t 2006)	92
<u>Matter of Prince v. City of New York</u> , 108 A.D.3d 114 (1st Dep’t 2013)	70, 72, 73, 74
<u>Quinn v. Artcraft Constr.</u> , 203 A.D.2d 444 (2d Dep’t 1994).....	59

<u>State of New York v. Rachmani Corp.</u> , 71 N.Y.2d 718 (1988)	80, 81
<u>S.E.C. v. Razmilovic</u> , 738 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 2013)	68
<u>Ravo v. Rogatnick</u> , 70 N.Y.2d 305 (1987)	84, 85
<u>Matter of Robinson v. Snyder</u> , 259 A.D.2d 280 (1st Dep’t 1999)	83
<u>Rogal v. Wechsler</u> , 135 A.D.2d 384 (1st Dep’t 1987)	20
<u>Rothouse v. Assoc. of Lake Mohegan Park Prop. Owners, Inc.</u> , 15 A.D.2d 739 (1st Dep’t 1962)	15
<u>RXR WWP Owner LLC v. WWP Sponsor, LLC</u> , 44 Misc. 3d 1221(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 12, 2014)	57
<u>Sawtelle v. Waddell & Reed</u> , 304 A.D.2d 103 (1st Dep’t 2003)	76, 77, 78
<u>Schwartz v. Genfit, S.A.</u> , 212 A.D.3d 96 (1st Dep’t 2022)	81
<u>Matter of Seagroatt Floral Co. (Riccardi)</u> , 78 N.Y.2d 439 (1991)	84
<u>People v. Singer</u> , 193 Misc. 976 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1949)	49
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</u> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	75, 76, 77
<u>State of New York by Abrams v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 547 F. Supp. 703 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	25, 50
<u>State of New York by James v. Amazon.com, Inc.</u> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	50

<u>State of New York v. Solil Mgt. Corp.</u> , 128 Misc. 2d 767 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1985)	61
<u>Matter of State of New York v. Bel Fior Hotel</u> , 74 A.D.2d 692 (3d Dep’t 1980)	51
<u>Matter of State of New York v. Bevis Indus.</u> , 63 Misc. 2d 1088 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1970)	51
<u>Matter of State of New York v. Magley</u> , 105 A.D.2d 208 (3d Dep’t 1984)	86
<u>Suria v. Shiffman</u> , 67 N.Y.2d 87 (1986)	85
<u>Thoreson v. Penthouse Intl.</u> , 179 A.D.2d 29 (1st Dep’t 1992)	15, 16, 69
<u>TIAA Global Invs., LLC v. One Astoria Sq. LLC</u> , 127 A.D.3d 75 (1st Dep’t 2015)	62
<u>People v. Trump</u> , 217 A.D.3d 609 (1st Dep’t 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<u>People v. Trump</u> , 2023 WL 128271 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jan. 6, 2023)	12, 18
<u>Turley v. ISG Lackawanna, Inc.</u> , 774 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014)	77
<u>Attorney General v. Utica Ins. Co.</u> , 2 Johns. Ch. 371 (N.Y. Ch. 1817)	51
<u>United States v. Viloski</u> , 814 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2016)	72, 74
<u>People v. World Interactive Gaming Corp.</u> , 185 Misc. 2d 852 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1999)	79
<u>People v. Wyatt</u> , 89 A.D.3d 112 (2d Dep’t 2011)	78

<u>Matter of Yin Shin Leung Charitable Found. v. Seng,</u> 177 A.D.3d 463 (1st Dep’t 2019)	18, 19, 20
<u>Zimmerman v. Kohn,</u> 125 A.D.3d 413 (1st Dep’t 2015)	57

Statutes and Codes

Banking Law § 200	87
<u>Executive Law,</u>	
Executive Law § 63(1).....	50
Executive Law § 63(12).....	<i>passim</i>
Martin Act	49, 56
<u>N.Y. Estate Powers & Trusts Law,</u>	
N.Y. Estate Powers & Trusts Law § 7-2.4	21
N.Y. Estate Powers & Trusts Law § 11-1.1	20, 21
<u>N.Y. Penal Law,</u>	
N.Y. Penal Law § 80.05	74
N.Y. Penal Law § 80.10	74
N.Y. Penal Law § 175.05	78, 79
N.Y. Penal Law § 175.45	80
N.Y. Penal Law § 176.05	81, 83

Rules and Regulations

<u>New York Codes, Rules, and Regulations,</u>	
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 202.70	10

Constitutions

<u>United States Constitution,</u>	
First Amendment	53, 54
Eighth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
<u>New York Constitution,</u>	
Article I, § 5	69
Article I, § 8	53

Other Authorities

Bernard Condon, Dissolving Trump’s business empire would stand apart in history of NY fraud law, Associated Press (Jan. 29, 2024).....25

Editorial Board, Trump’s \$355 Million Civil Fraud Verdict, Wall St. J. (Feb. 16, 2024)73

See what New York AG said while running for office about charging Trump, CNN.com (Oct. 3, 2023).....5

MNN NYC, Race to Represent 2018: Letitia James, Democratic Attorney General Candidate Statement, YouTube.com(Aug. 27, 2018)5

NowThis Impact, Why Letitia James Wants to Take on Trump as NY’s Attorney General, YouTube.com (Sept. 28, 2018).....5
